RECEIVED

FEB 8 4 43 PM '66

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1966

ENROLLED Com Sut pr SENATE BILL NO. 27

FILED IN THE OFFICE ROBERT D. BAILEY SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 2-8-66

ENROLLED

JUDICIARY

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 27

(Mr. McKown and Mr. Smith original sponsors)

[Passed January 31, 1966; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, chapter one hundred forty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine, relating generally to the tri-state airport authority and specifically to the appointment and composition of the governing board of such authority.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, chapter one hundred forty-two, acts of the legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 4. Members of Authority.-The management and control of the tri-state airport authority, its property, operations, business and affairs shall be lodged in a board of nine or more persons who shall be known as members of the authority and who shall be appointed for terms of three years each by such counties, municipalities or other governmental units situate in and public and private corporations operating in West Virginia, Ohio and Kentucky as contribute to the funds of the authority, in such 10 proportion between such states and such counties, municipalities, units and public and private corporations, and in such manner as may from time to time be provided 12 in the by-laws adopted by the authority; provided that 13 the first board shall be appointed as follows: 14 15 (1) The county court of Cabell county shall appoint two members for terms of two and three years, respectively; 16 (2) The city of Huntington shall appoint two members 17 18 for terms of two and three years, respectively;

(3) The county court of Wayne county shall appoint

two members for terms of one and two years, respectively;

19

- 3 [Enr. Jud. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 27
- 21 (4) The city of Kenova shall appoint one member for
- 22 the term of three years;
- 23 (5) The town of Ceredo shall appoint one member for
- 24 the term of one year;
- 25 (6) Huntington industrial corporation, a non-profit
- 26 civic corporation, which has contributed funds to the
- 27 project, shall appoint one member for the term of one year.

Enr. Jud. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 27] 4

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Parker 1. Parker
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect from Passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howard la anom
President of the Senate
A. Laban White
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the Seventh
day of February, 1966. Hulew South Governor
2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3et. 3, 1966

Time 10:47 Am